

April 10, 2023

To: Mayor Jerry L. Demings

-AND-

County Commissioners

Carrie Mathes, CFCM, NIGP-CPP, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager II,

Procurement Division

Contact: Eduardo Avellaneda, M.S., P.E., Manager II, Roads and Drainage Division

407-836-7871

Subject: Award of Invitation for Bids Y23-175-GO, Hot-in-Place Asphalt Recycling with

Asphalt Resurfacing

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval to award Invitation for Bids Y23-175-GO, Hot-in-Place Asphalt Recycling with Asphalt Resurfacing, to the sole responsive and responsible bidder, Cutler Repaving, Inc., in the total contract award amount of \$9,439,850 for the base year. Further request Board authorization for the Procurement Division to renew the contract for option years one and two.

PROCUREMENT:

Work under this contract consists of rehabilitating the surface layer of existing asphalt roadways and placing a layer of new asphalt material on the rehabilitated surface. Being performed as a single pass operation, this process results in less traffic disturbance and aids in conservation of non-renewable resources. This project is applicable for all districts.

FUNDING:

Funding is available in account number 1004-072-2990-3816.

APPROVALS:

The Roads and Drainage and Business Development Divisions concur with this recommendation.

REMARKS:

One bid was received in response to this Invitation for Bids and was evaluated for responsiveness, responsibility, and price reasonableness. The bid submitted from Cutler Repaving, Inc. is considered reasonable based on comparison to the engineer's estimate. References provided were satisfactory for this type of work and Cutler Repaving, Inc., has been determined to be responsible. Therefore, award is recommended to Cutler Repaving, Inc.

To ensure an open and competitive solicitation process, the Invitation for Bids was posted to the County's e-procurement platform. A query of potential bidders that declined to compete on this project resulted in the following:

Award of Invitation for Bids Y23-175-GO, Hot-in-Place Asphalt Recycling with Asphalt Resurfacing Page 2

APEC LLC: Did not have the resources to bid on project.

Middlesex Paving, LLC: Did not respond to our inquiry.

Preferred Materials, Inc.: Did not respond to our inquiry.

The bid tabulation is as follows:

Bidder:	Base Bid
Cutler Repaving, Inc.	\$9,439,850



BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

April 6, 2023

TO: Gian Carlo Otero, Contracting Agent

Procurement Division

FROM: Kesi Warren, Senior Contract Administrator

Business Development Division

SUBJECT: Business Development Division Bid Evaluation

PROJECT: Y23-175-GO, Hot In-Place Asphalt Recycling with Asphalt

The Business Development Division evaluated the one bid submitted for this project. The Business Development Division completed an M/WBE Availability Analysis. The scope of services for this project had M/WBE availability. As a result, the M/WBE goal is 8% per year with two renewals, the total goal will be 24%. At the time of bid opening, at least 15 firms were certified to provide the scope of services at the subcontract level.

The apparent low bidder, submitted by Cutler Repaving, Inc. reported 8% for the base year in M/WBE participation and met the Orange County M/WBE participation goal of 8% per year with two renewals, the total goal will be 24% **per the Ordinance**. Please note the following certified M/WBE participation:

WBE-	Angco Striping	\$65,875					
MBE-	Tek Hauling	\$689,313					
Total MWBE Participation		\$755,188 (8% per year)					

Our evaluation of this bid was based on the participation listed on the Contract and Sub-Contract Goal Participation Schedule. Attached is a spreadsheet reconciling the bidders' compliance with the Invitation for Bid's M/WBE requirements, including the percentage breakdown for the bidder and a comparison of the relative bids versus participation percentages.

c: contract file

Sheena Ferguson

			BID COMP	PARISON						
	IFB-Y23-175-G	iO, Hot In-Pla	ice Asphalt	Recycling	y with	n Asphalt F	Resurfaci	ing		
	I		1	ļ .			%		%	T T
				% M/WBE		1	Difference		Difference	
			M/WBE \$'s in	(Goal 8%) per		\$ Over Low	From Low	\$ Over 2nd Low	From 2nd	EEO
Rank	Bidder	Bid Amount	Bid	year	GFE	Bid	Bid (3%)	Bid	Low Bid	M/W
Low Bid	Cutler Repaving, Inc.	\$9,439,750.00	\$755,188	8%	N/A					63%/20%